Not to be distributed in the United States of America, Canada, Australia or Japan



PRESS RELEASE

## Bpifrance completed the disposal of Eiffage shares for a total amount of c. €505 million

Paris, May 19, 2016 - Bpifrance, via Bpifrance Participations, today announces the disposal of 7,634,719 Eiffage shares, representing c. 7.78% of Eiffage share capital, for an amount of c. €505 million.

This amount includes the acquisition by Eiffage, in accordance with the authorization granted by its shareholders during the shareholders' meeting held on April 20, 2016, of 1,000,000 shares for an amount of c. €66 million, representing c. 1.02% of Eiffage share capital, thus showing its confidence in the group's prospects.

Bpifrance has entered into, to the benefit of the Joint Bookrunners, a 180-day lock-up period as from the settlement and delivery date of the transaction, subject to customary exceptions, on the entirety of its remaining position.

Bertrand Finet, Head of Bpifrance Investissement Mid & Large Cap, declared: "The teams at Eiffage led by Benoît de Ruffray are achieving a remarkable performance. As a reference shareholder of the Group alongside its employees, Bpifrance will continue to provide its support to the development strategy successfully implemented by Eiffage."

Following this transaction, Bpifrance Participations will hold c.5.67% of the share capital and c.4.94% of the voting rights of Eiffage and will cross downwards the legal threshold of 10% of the share capital and voting rights of Eiffage and the legal threshold of 5% of the voting rights.

The placement was led by Société Générale as Global Coordinator and Joint Bookrunner, as well as Bank of America Merrill Lynch and Barclays Bank PLC acting as Joint Bookrunners (the "**Joint Bookrunners**") on behalf of Bpifrance Participations.

This press release does not constitute an offer or solicitation to purchase for securities and this share disposal does not constitute a public offering.

## **About Bpifrance**

Formed by the law of 31 December 2012, Bpifrance (a public sector investment bank) is the outcome of the merger between OSEO, the FSI, CDC Entreprises and FSI Régions. Its two shareholders are the French state and the Caisse des Dépôts. Its object is to support businesses (SMEs, medium-sized enterprises and larger companies of a strategic importance to the French economy), from start-up through to stock market flotation, by providing loans, guarantees and equity. Bpifrance also provides enhanced support and backing for innovation, export, and external growth. It is a one-stop shop for entrepreneurs in each region for all their finance and investment needs. Bpifrance Participations is wholly-owned by Bpifrance.

For more information: www.bpifrance.fr - Follow us on Twitter: @bpifrance

## Press contacts :

Antoine Boulay Tel : 01 41 79 83 76 antoine.boulay@bpifrance.fr

## Disclaimer

No communication and no information in respect of the sale described in this announcement may be distributed to the public in any jurisdiction where a registration or approval is required. No steps have been or will be taken in any jurisdiction where such steps would be required. The placement described in this announcement may be subject to specific legal or regulatory restrictions in certain jurisdictions. Bpifrance Participations takes no responsibility for any violation of any such restrictions by any person.

This announcement is not a prospectus within the meaning of Directive 2003/71/EC, as implemented in each member state of the European Economic Area, and amendments thereto, including Directive 2010/73/EU to the extent implemented in the relevant member State of the European Economic Area (together, the "**Prospectus Directive**").

No action has been taken by Bpifrance Participations, Bank of America Merrill Lynch, Barclays Bank PLC and Société Générale or any of their respective affiliates to permit a public offering of the shares or possession or distribution of this announcement in any jurisdiction where action for that purpose is required. This announcement does not, and shall not, in any circumstances constitute a public offering, nor an offer to sell or to subscribe, nor a solicitation to offer to purchase or to subscribe securities in any jurisdiction.

In France, the offer and sale of securities described in this announcement will be exclusively carried out through a private placement, in accordance with article L.411-2 II of the French Financial and Monetary Code and the related applicable regulations. The offer and sale of securities described in this announcement do not constitute a public offering within the meaning of article L.411-1 of the French Financial and Monetary Code and will not require the preparation of a prospectus submitted to the visa of the *Autorité des marchés financiers*.

With respect to the member states of the European Economic Area, other than France, which have implemented the Prospectus Directive (each, a "**Relevant Member State**"), no action has been undertaken or will be undertaken to make an offer to the public of the shares of Eiffage sold by Bpifrance Participations requiring a publication of a prospectus in any Relevant Member State. As a consequence, the shares of Eiffage may only be offered or sold in any Relevant Member State pursuant to an exemption under the Prospectus Directive.

This press release does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States. Securities may not be offered or sold in the United States unless they are registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or exempt from registration. Bpifrance Participations does not intend to register the offer or any portion thereof in the United States or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States.

This document does not constitute a public offering of securities in the United Kingdom. In the United Kingdom, this document is directed only at persons who (i) are investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "**Financial Promotion Order**"), (ii) "high net worth entities", "unincorporated associations" and other persons to whom it may otherwise be lawfully communicated under Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Financial Promotion Order and (iii) to other persons to whom this document may be lawfully communicated (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). In the United Kingdom, any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents. Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons.

In connection with any offering of the shares, each of Bank of America Merrill Lynch, Barclays Bank PLC and Société Générale and any of their respective affiliates acting as an investor for their own account may take up as a proprietary position any shares and in that capacity may retain, purchase or sell for their own account such shares. In addition they may enter into financing arrangements and swaps with investors in connection with which they may from time to time acquire, hold or dispose of shares. They do not intend to disclose the extent of any such investment or transactions otherwise than in accordance with any legal or regulatory obligation to do so.

Bank of America Merrill Lynch, Barclays Bank PLC and Société Générale are acting on behalf of Bpifrance Participations and no one else in connection with any offering of the shares and will not be responsible to any other person for providing the protections afforded to any of their clients or for providing advice in relation to any offering of the shares.

This press release may not be published, forwarded or distributed in the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan.